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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 802

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 09/02/2024


APMCs ACROSS THE COUNTRY


802.  DR. SANTANU SEN:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of Agricultural Produce Market Committee (APMC) across the country Since

2020, year-wise, State-wise;


(b) the number of APMCs linked to e-NAM Portal across the country; and


(c) the number of mandis across the country that received the benefit of free software and an assistance of Rs 30 lakh per mandi under National Agriculture Market (NAM) out of the total mandis, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI ARJUN MUNDA)


(a): The State-wise and year-wise from 2020 to 2023 total number of Agricultural Produce

Market Committee (APMC) markets across the country is at Annexure-I.


(b) & (c):       As on 31.12.2023, 1389 mandis have been integrated with National Agriculture

Market (e-NAM) portal across 23 States and 04 Union territories. The State wise number of mandis received free software and Rs.30 lakh assistance under e-NAM is at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I


Year-wise and State-wise list of Regulated Markets


Sl.

No.

State/UT Total regulated markets

2020 2021 2022 2023

1 Andhra Pradesh 364 327 329 318

2 Arunachal Pradesh 19 19 19 19

3 Assam 226 226 226 226

4 Chhattisgarh 187 187 187 187

5 Goa 8 8 8 8

6 Gujarat 404 404 404 405

7 Haryana 205 206 207 285

8 Himachal Pradesh 63 63 63 63

9 Jharkhand 201 201 201 201

10 Karnataka 514 527 551 564

11 Madhya Pradesh 557 556 556 557

12 Maharashtra 929 929 929 929

13 Meghalaya 2 2 2 2

14 Nagaland 20 114 19 19

15 Odisha 404 404 414 535

16 Punjab 431 431 434 436

17 Rajasthan 473 473 477 484

18 Tamil Nadu 286 288 289 288

19 Telangana 279 279 279 282

20 Tripura 21 21 21 21

21 Uttar Pradesh 633 633 633 633

22 Uttarakhand 62 62 62 62

23 West Bengal 537 537 537 537

24 Delhi 11 14 14 15

25 Chandigarh 1 1 1 1

26 Puducherry 8 8 8 8

  Total 6845 6920 6870 7085


Annexure-II


State-wise number of mandis received free software under e-NAM


S. No. State No. of mandis received

free software

No. of mandis received Rs.30

lakh assistance under e-NAM

1 Andhra Pradesh 33 33

2 Chhattisgarh 20 14

3 Gujarat 144 123*

4 Goa 7 7

5 Haryana 108 85*

6 Himachal Pradesh 38 26*

7 Jharkhand 19 19

8 Karnataka 5 02*

9 Kerala 6 6

10 Madhya Pradesh 139 139

11 Maharashtra  133 118

12 Nagaland 19 19

13 Odisha  66 66

14 Punjab 79 79**

15 Rajasthan 145 145

16 Tamil Nadu 157 157

17 Telangana 57 57

18 Tripura 7 7

19 Uttar Pradesh 125 125

20 Uttarakhand  20 16*

21 West Bengal 18 17*

22 Assam 3 ***

23 Bihar 20 ***

24 Andaman & Nicobar Island 1 1

25 Chandigarh 1 1

26 Jammu & Kashmir 17 2

27 Puducherry 2 2

Total 1389 1266

* Utilization certificate awaited from the State

** 50% payment is given to 37 mandis, as only part Utilization certificate received from the State.

*** PFMS mapping is being done for release of funds.


*****

